

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  Colorado State Judicial Building  2 E. 14th Avenue  Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: December 22, 2017 4:07 PM  FILING ID: 5B110125B8ABD  CASE NUMBER: 2017CA737</p>
<p>Appeal from the District Court, Weld County,  Hon. Todd L. Taylor, Presiding Judge  District Court Case No. 2014CV30957, Div. 4</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs-Appellees:</p> <p><b>JOSE A. MIRANDA</b>, an individual</p> <p>Defendants-Appellants:</p> <p><b>EWV, LLC</b>, a Colorado Limited Liability Company; <b>KEITH COWAN</b>, an individual; <b>LAURIE LECHUGA</b>, an individual</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><b>Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants:</b>  Perry L. Glantz, Atty. Reg. No. 16869  Ryan M. Sugden, Atty. Reg. No. 49499  <b>STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP</b>  6400 S. Fiddlers Green Circle, Suite 1900  Greenwood Village, CO 80111  Phone: 303.376.8410  Fax No: 303.376.8439  <a href="mailto:perry.glantz@stinson.com">perry.glantz@stinson.com</a>  <a href="mailto:ryan.sugden@stinson.com">ryan.sugden@stinson.com</a></p>	<p>Case No.: 17CA737</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>REPLY BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Contract is not barred by the title transfer provisions in C.R.S. § 38-29-106.....	2
A. There is no requirement that EWV itself bond for a new title.....	2
B. The City of Evans Municipal Code does not require EWV to retitle the manufactured homes. ....	7
II. The Contract was a legal means for removing flood-damaged manufactured homes from Eastwood Village. ....	9
A. Miranda ratified the Contract. ....	9
B. The District Court disregarded evidence of consideration when it concluded that the Contract was illusory. ....	11
C. Miranda admitted that EWV had obligations under the Contract. ....	12
III. The District Court erred by failing to consider evidence that it was lawful to remove manufactured homes from Eastwood Village.....	13
IV. The District Court erred in concluding that EWV judicially admitted it was unlawful to remove homes from Eastwood.....	15
A. EWV cannot judicially admit propositions of law.....	15
B. The District Court erred in its interpretation of EWV's prior statements and by failing to give EWV the benefit of every reasonable inference regarding its prior statements. ....	16
V. Genuine disputes of material fact preclude summary judgment on Miranda's claim of judicial estoppel.....	19
A. EWV's positions are consistent .....	20
B. EWV's and Cowan's intent cannot be determined solely through pleadings.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bauer v. Sw. Denver Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 701 P.2d 114 (Colo. App. 1985).....	16, 17, 22, 24
<i>Bush v. Koll</i> , 29 P. 919 (Colo. App. 1892).....	19
<i>Copper Mountain, Inc. v. Indus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 208 P.3d 692 (Colo. 2009).....	5
<i>Emley v. Tenenbone</i> , 255 P. 627 (Colo. 1927).....	10
<i>Estate of Burford v. Burford</i> , 935 P.2d 943 (Colo. 1997).....	20
<i>Gerbaz v. Hulsey</i> , 288 P.2d 357 (Colo. 1955).....	10
<i>Governor's Ranch Prof'l Ctr., Ltd. v. Mercy of Colo., Inc.</i> , 793 P.2d 648 (Colo. App. 1990).....	24
<i>Grant v. Oten</i> , 626 P.2d 764 (Colo. App. 1981).....	11
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local No. 9</i> , 10 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Halm v. Wright</i> , 168 P. 36 (Colo. 1917).....	10
<i>Jones v. Dressel</i> , 623 P.2d 370 (Colo. 1981).....	10
<i>Martin v. Weld Cty.</i> , 598 P.2d 532 (Colo. App. 1979).....	23
<i>Miller v. Brannon</i> , 207 P.3d 923 (Colo. App. 2009).....	15

<i>Premier Bank v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty. of Bent,</i> 214 P.3d 574 (Colo. App. 2009).....	12
<i>Roberts v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 144 P.3d 546 (Colo. 2006).....	22
<i>Roberts v. Holland &amp; Hart,</i> 857 P.2d 492 (Colo. App. 1993).....	4
<i>Strachan v. Drake,</i> 158 P. 310 (Colo. 1916).....	11
<i>Tuttle v. Burrows,</i> 852 P.2d 1314 (Colo. App. 1992).....	12
<i>Wark v. Bopp,</i> 199 P.2d 892 (Colo. 1948).....	9, 10

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 38-29-106 .....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 38-29-112 .....	3
C.R.S. § 38-29-119 .....	<i>passim</i>
City of Evans Municipal Code (the "Code") .....	7, 8

**Other Authorities**

C.R.C.P. 56(c).....	23
Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3 .....	21
